Index

Abuse

* Recognising abuse 56
* Types of abuse 58
* Responding to abuse 62-65
» Historic abuse 65
Adult 18
Adult at risk 18
Allegations against those working with children 72
Allegations against those working with adults at risk 73
Blemished disclosures 21, 32, 37
Bullying and harassment 39
Child 18

Charity Commission

Church Safeguarding Coordinators

14, 44,55,71,79

16, 21, 22, 24, 34, 35, 63, 64, 65, 67, 72

Codes of conduct 26, 27, 35, 48
Consent

» Referrals to statutory services about children 67
» Referrals to statutory services about adults 68
» For disclosure and barring checks 31
» For sharing information 36
» For activities 44

96

Good Practice6 @



* For use of images

» For healing ministry and laying on of hands

Crown Dependencies

Data protection

Dementia

Disclosure and barring checks
Domestic abuse

Elders

Emotional abuse

Financial abuse

Home visits

Lettings

Local Ecumenical Partnerships
Livestreaming

Mental capacity

Minister

Modern slavery

Neglect

Pastoral care
» Elders’ responsibilities

» For those affected by allegations or investigation

For adults at risk:

* For those who have experienced abuse

* For those who may present a risk to others

Photography and filming

Physical abuse

Good Practice 6

46
49

15, 17, 67

21, 32, 35-37, 41, 46, 53

61

21,28, 31, 26, 33, 27

22, 34, 59, 60, 67

15,16, 18, 21, 27, 34, 69, 81, 85, 91
58, 60

53, 59

52

41, 42

24

47

68

18

34, 59

58, 59, 67

69
69, 82
52
91
85
46-47

58, 59, 67

o 97



Position of trust

Private dwellings
Psychological abuse
Radicalisation
Regulated activity
Safeguarding agreements
Self-harm

Serious Incidents
Sexual abuse

Spiritual abuse

Subject access requests
Support groups

Theology

* URC theology of safeguarding

* Forgiveness
Training
Trustees

Young leaders
Wales

Worker

98

Good Practice 6

19, 51

41, 42, 59

60

60

28-33

85

61
55,71,79, 80
58, 59, 60, 67
61

38

85

13

93

16, 21, 26, 27, 33-34, 41

18, 22,71, 79, 80

51

14, 29, 34, 42, 52, 59, 66, 67, 72, 74

18



The
United
Reformed

Church

Good Practice 6th Edition
Published by: United Reformed Church October 2023 © The United Reformed Church

All rights reserved. This guidance document was reviewed and approved by the
Safeguarding Committee of the URC.

All web link suggestions were correct at the time of going to print, and the United
Reformed Church is not responsible for any external web content.

This material is produced in both printed and online formats for the use of United
Reformed Church Ministers, officers, workers and volunteers.

It is supported by a number of online resources and an index.

We have to treat one another carefully, and church should be a place of respect,
support and proper sensitivity.

With thanks to everyone — particularly those from local churches — who contributed to this
revised guidance.

All web links were correct at the time of going to print and the United Reformed Church is not
responsible for any external web content.

This material is produced in both printed and online formats for the use of United Reformed

Church ministers, officers, workers and volunteers. It is supported by a number of online resources
available at www.urc.org.uk/safeguarding.

® GoodPractice6 @ 99



The
United

Reformed
Church

Produced by the URC Communications Team
on behalf of the Safeguarding Committee




