Index

Abuse	
Recognising abuse	56
Types of abuse	58
Responding to abuse	62-65
Historic abuse	65
Adult	18
Adult at risk	18
Allegations against those working with children	72
Allegations against those working with adults at risk	73
Blemished disclosures	21, 32 , 37
Bullying and harassment	39
Child	18
Charity Commission	14 , 44, 55, 71, 79
Church Safeguarding Coordinators	16, 21, 22 , 24, 34, 35, 63, 64, 65 , 67, 72
Codes of conduct	26, 27, 35 , 48
Consent Referrals to statutory services about children	67
Referrals to statutory services about adults	68
For disclosure and barring checks	31
For sharing information	36
For activities	44

• For use or images	40
For healing ministry and laying on of hands	49
Crown Dependencies	15, 17, 67
Data protection	21, 32, 35-37 , 41, 46, 53
Dementia	61
Disclosure and barring checks	21, 28 , 31 , 26, 33, 27
Domestic abuse	22, 34, 59 , 60, 67
Elders	15, 16 , 18, 21, 27 , 34, 69, 81, 85, 91
Emotional abuse	58 , 60
Financial abuse	53, 5 9
Home visits	52
Lettings	41, 42
Local Ecumenical Partnerships	24
Livestreaming	47
Mental capacity	68
Minister	18
Modern slavery	34, 5 9
Neglect	58 , 59, 67
Pastoral care • Elders' responsibilities	69
For those affected by allegations or investigation	69, 82
• For adults at risk:	52
For those who have experienced abuse	91
For those who may present a risk to others	85
Photography and filming	46-47
Physical abuse	58 , 59, 67

Position of trust	19, 51
Private dwellings	41, 42 , 59
Psychological abuse	60
Radicalisation	60
Regulated activity	28-33
Safeguarding agreements	85
Self-harm	61
Serious Incidents	55, 71, 79 , 80
Sexual abuse	58 , 59, 60, 67
Spiritual abuse	61
Subject access requests	38
Support groups	85
Theology URC theology of safeguarding	13
• Forgiveness	93
Training	16, 21, 26, 27, 33-34 , 41
Trustees	18 , 22 , 71, 79, 80
Young leaders	51
Wales	14, 29, 34 , 42, 52, 59 , 66, 67, 72 , 74
Worker	18



Good Practice 6th Edition

Published by: United Reformed Church October 2023 © The United Reformed Church

All rights reserved. This guidance document was reviewed and approved by the Safeguarding Committee of the URC.

All web link suggestions were correct at the time of going to print, and the United Reformed Church is not responsible for any external web content.

This material is produced in both printed and online formats for the use of United Reformed Church Ministers, officers, workers and volunteers.

It is supported by a number of online resources and an index.

We have to treat one another carefully, and church should be a place of respect, support and proper sensitivity.

With thanks to everyone – particularly those from local churches – who contributed to this revised guidance.

All web links were correct at the time of going to print and the United Reformed Church is not responsible for any external web content.

This material is produced in both printed and online formats for the use of United Reformed Church ministers, officers, workers and volunteers. It is supported by a number of online resources available at www.urc.org.uk/safeguarding.



Produced by the URC Communications Team on behalf of the Safeguarding Committee